GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1117
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28™ JUNE, 2019

TRAUMA CENTRES

1117. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:
SHRI RAMDASC. TADAS:
SHRI ANURAG SHARMA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of trauma centres opened at the national highways in the country, State/UT-wise
including the Maharashtra and Rajasthan during the last three years;

(b) the number of trauma centres proposed to be opened at these highways from the years 2015-
16 to 2018-19 indicating the construction work out of the above that has been
completed/incomplete along with the time by which their construction islikely to be completed;

(c) whether the Government has fixed any target for opening trauma centres at the national
highways;

(d) whether basic public facilities have become non-functional in trauma centre of Jhans city;
and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the corrective steps taken in this regard?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@: Hedth is a State subject. However, under the Programme ‘Capacity Building for
developing Trauma Care Facilities in Government Hospitals on National Highways’,
implemented by Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, approval was given for establishing 45
Trauma Care Facilities (TCFs) during the last three years (2016-17 to 2018-19), State-wise
details of which are Annexed.

During the last three years, No TCF was approved for the State of Maharashtra and
Rajasthan. However, setting up of 6 TCFs in Maharashtra and 10 TCFs in Ragasthan had been
approved during 11" Five Y ear Plan (FYP).

(b):  As per the approved guidelines of the Programme *‘Capacity Building for developing
Trauma Care Facilities in Government Hospitals on National Highways’, 55 TCFs were
approved during the period 2015-16 to 2018-19.



As per the information provided by the States/ Regional Offices of Directorate General of
Health Services, the construction has been completed in 12 trauma care facilities.

Further, during the review meeting held recently in the Ministry of Health and Family
Welfare, the State Governments have been requested to complete the remaining works so that all
the TCFs become operational by March, 2020.

(c):  Under the programme namely ‘Capacity Building for developing Trauma Care Facilities
in Government Hospitals on National Highways’, it is envisaged to establish a designated TCF at
every 100 Km on the Highways by upgrading the existing Government health care facilities to
the appropriate level in terms of infrastructure, equipment and manpower.

(d) & (e): As per the information made available by the State Government, basic public
facilities are functional in trauma Centre at Medical College, Jhansi.



Annexure

List of Trauma Care Facilities approved under the Programme ‘Capacity Building for
developing Trauma Care Facilities in Government Hospitals on National Highways’ in

2016-17 to 2018-19

Sl. No. | State/UT Name of Hospital/ Medical College
1 Andhra Pradesh Govt. General Hospital, Kakinada
2 District Hospital Kodarma
3 Jharkhand Sadar Hospital Daltanganj
4 District Hospital, Ghumla
5 District Hospital Palakkad
6 Keraa Govt. Medical College Kozikode
7 Government Medical College & Hospital,
Thiruvananthapuram
8 Civil Hospital Nongpoh
Meghalaya
9 Civil Hosiptal Shillong
10 District Hospital Lunglel
11 District Hospital Kolasib
Mizoram
12 District Hospital Champhai
13 District Hospital Serchhip
14 Thoubal District Hospital
Manipur
15 Chandel District Hospital
16 Naga Hospital Kohima
Nagaland
17 District Hospital, Dimapur
18 Puducherry IGlI PGIMER
19 Sikkim STNM Gangtok
20 Santribazar PHC, Divisional Hospital
21 District Hospital, Gomati
Tripura
22 Agartala Govt. Medica College
23 District Hospital Dhalai




24 Diamond Harbour District
25 Ranaghat Sub Division Hospital, Nadia
West Bengal
26 Raiganj District Hospital, Uttar Dingjpur
27 Murshidabad Medical College & Hospital
28 Uttrakhand Medical College Doon Hospital Dehradun
29 Govt. District Head Quarters Hospital Kallakurichi
30 Govt. District Head Quarters Hospital Kumbakonam
Tamil Nadu
31 Chengal pattu Govt. Medical College & Hospital
32 Coimbatore Medical College
33 S.N.M. Hospita Leh
Jammu & Kashmir
34 District Hospital Kupwara
35 Guru Govind Singh Hospital Jamnagar
36 General District Hospital Dahod
a7 Gujarat Sir Takhtsinh General Hospital & Govt. Medical College,
Bhavnagar
38 District Hospital Veraval
39 Genera Hospital Kaithal
40 Haryana General Hospital Palwal
41 General Hospital Narnaul
42 Himachal Pradesh IGMC Govt. Hospital, Shimla
43 Goa Govt. Medical College, Goa
44 District Hospital Fazilka
Punjab
45 District Hospital Ferozpur




